

**No. 21-111**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

---

**IN RE INTEL CORPORATION,**  
*Petitioner.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus to the United States District Court for the  
Western District of Texas in Case No. 1:19-cv-00977, Judge Alan D. Albright

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT VLSI TECHNOLOGY LLC IN RESPONSE TO  
INTEL CORPORATION'S PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

---

MORGAN CHU  
IAN D. JABLON  
BENJAMIN HATTENBACH  
ALAN HEINRICH  
CHRISTOPHER T. ABERNETHY  
AMY E. PROCTOR  
**IRELL & MANELLA LLP**

1800 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 900  
Los Angeles, California 90067  
(310) 277-1010

*Attorneys for Respondent VLSI Technology LLC*

January 12, 2021

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	1
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. BRIEF STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
III. ARGUMENT .....	10
A. <i>Cragar</i> Does Not Prohibit Retransfer to Waco Under the Unique Circumstances Presented Here .....	10
1. Neither Of The Two Policy Concerns Against Retransfer Orders That <i>Cragar</i> Identified Is Applicable Here.....	10
2. Judge Albright Correctly Found That The <i>Cragar</i> Standard Has Been Met Here.....	13
B. Intel Has Not Shown That Judge Albright Abused His Discretion In Finding That The Balance Of Factors Under 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) Now Favors Transfer Back To Waco .....	18
1. Private Factors.....	21
(a) The “Relative Ease Of Access To Sources Of Proof” Factor Is Now Neutral.....	21
(b) The “Compulsory Process” Factor Is Now Neutral .....	22
(c) The “Cost Of Attendance” Factor Is Now Neutral (Or Favors Waco) .....	22
(d) The “All Other Practical Problems” Factor Now Strongly Weighs In Favor Of Transfer.....	24
2. Public Factors.....	26
(a) The “Administrative Difficulties Flowing From Court Congestion” Factor Now Strongly Weighs In Favor Of Transfer.....	26

(b) The “Localized Interest” Factor Continues To Favor Austin .....	27
(c) The Other Public Factors Remain Neutral .....	28
IV. CONCLUSION.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988).....	12
<i>Cottier v. Schaeffer</i> , No. 11-5026-JLV, 2011 WL 3502491 (D.S.D. Aug. 10, 2011).....	19
<i>In re Cragar Indus., Inc.</i> , 706 F.2d 503 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Emke v. Compana LLC</i> , No. 3:06-CV-1416-O (BH), 2009 WL 229965 (N.D. Tex. 2009).....	17
<i>Gorzynski v. JetBlue Airways Corp.</i> , 10 F. Supp. 3d 408 (W.D.N.Y. 2014).....	15, 16
<i>Hanning v. New England Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 710 F. Supp. 213 (S.D. Ohio 1989).....	19, 20
<i>In re Intel Corp.</i> , 2021-105, 2020 WL 7647543 (Fed. Cir. Dec. 23, 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jennings v. Contract Consultants, Inc.</i> , No. 3:07-CV-0539-L, 2008 WL 977355 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 8, 2008).....	20
<i>JTH Tax Inc. v. Mahmood</i> , No. 2:09-CV-134-P-S, 2010 WL 2175843 (N.D. Miss. May 27, 2010) .....	16
<i>Kinney v. Three Arch Bay Cmty. Servs. Dist.</i> , 829 F. App'x 273 (9th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Madden v. City of Will Point Tex.</i> , No. 2:09-CV-250 (TJW), 2009 WL 5061837 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 15, 2009) .....	19
<i>Plywood Panels, Inc. v. M/V Thalia</i> , No. 91-2116, 141 F.R.D. 689 (E.D. La. 1992).....	17, 18

<i>In re Radmax Ltd.</i> , 720 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sheriff v. Accelerated Receivables Sols.</i> , 349 F. App'x 351 (10th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Smith v. Michels Corp.</i> , No. 2:13-CV-00185-JRG, 2013 WL 4811227 (E.D. Tex. Sep. 9, 2013) .....	19
<i>Sundell v. Cisco Sys. Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 156824, 111 F.3d 892 (5th Cir. 1997).....	18, 19
<i>In re Volkswagen of America, Inc.</i> , 545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>White v. ABCO Engineering Corp.</i> , 199 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	20
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1404(b) .....	18, 19, 20
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 .....	31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 77(b) .....	9
